

No. 13-1175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, *Petitioner*,

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, RAMILABEN PATEL, LOS
ANGELES LODGING ASSOCIATION, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Gun Owners Foundation, U.S. Justice Foundation,
Lincoln Institute for Research and Education,
Abraham Lincoln Foundation, Downsize DC
Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Conservative Legal
Defense and Education Fund, and Policy Analysis
Center in Support of Respondents

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street
Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

HERBERT W. TITUS*
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*
January 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. ON ITS FACE, THE LOS ANGELES CITY ORDINANCE UNLAWFULLY INTRUDES UPON RESPONDENTS' PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THEIR GUEST REGISTERS	5
II. THE CITY'S ARGUMENT THAT THE SEARCH AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY CODE IS REASONABLE CONFLICTS WITH JONES AND <u>JARDINES</u>	10
III. THE CITY'S RELIANCE ON <u>NEW YORK V.</u> <u>BURGER</u> IS MISPLACED	13
IV. THE CITY'S RELIANCE ON THE OUTDATED MISTREATMENT OF FEDERALLY LICENSED FIREARMS DEALERS APPROVED IN <u>U.S. V.</u> <u>BISWELL</u> IS SORELY MISPLACED	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	14
Amendment II	21
Amendment IV	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. Section 923(g)(1)	19
Pub. Law No. 99-308, 100 <i>Stat.</i> 449 (1986)	20
Pub. Law No. 90-618, 82 <i>Stat.</i> 1213-14 (1968)	21
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Boyd v. United States</u> , 116 U.S. 746 (1886)	9
<u>Citizens United v. FEC</u> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14
<u>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</u> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	20
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10, 21
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013)	6, <i>passim</i>
<u>Gouled v. United States</u> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	9
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	21
<u>New York v. Burger</u> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	13, <i>passim</i>

United States v. Biswell, 406 U.S. 311
 (1972) 18, *passim*
United States v. Cormier, 220 F.3d 1103
 (9th Cir. 2000) 15
United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. ____,
 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012) 5, *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Adams & J. Sewall, Novanglus, and
 Massachusetts: Or, Political Essays,
 Published in the Years 1774 and 1775, on the
 Principal Points of Controversy, Between
 Great Britain and Her Colonies, Hews
 & Goss (1819) 17
 Assessment by the ATF (Feb. 10, 1986),
 reprinted in 4 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1342 (99th Cong.,
 2d Sess. 1986) 20
 J. Otis, “Against Writs of Assistance”
 (Feb. 24, 1761) 17
